

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARON PRICE AND MICHAEL FRUTH, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Illinois**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN M. TILLERY
KOREIN TILLERY
701 Market Street
Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 241-4844

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
MARK L. EVANS
KELLY P. DUNBAR
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Petitioners

October 2, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The FTC and State Deceptive-Practices Statutes.....	2
B. Proceedings in the Illinois Trial Court.....	5
C. Proceedings in the Illinois Supreme Court	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
THE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT GRAVELY MISCONSTRUED FEDERAL LAW, DEEPEN- ING CONFLICTS AMONG STATE SUPREME COURTS AND FEDERAL COURTS OF AP- PEALS ON THE LEGAL EFFECT OF FTC CONSENT ORDERS.....	10
A. A Mature Conflict Exists On The Legal Effect Of FTC Consent Orders	10
1. The Eighth Circuit and the Alaska Su- preme Court, like the court below, have held that FTC consent orders may author- ize non-parties to engage in conduct per- mitted under the orders	10
2. In direct conflict with those decisions, the D.C., Seventh, and Federal Circuits, and the supreme courts of Florida and Mas- sachusetts, have held that FTC consent orders do not constitute binding legal authority	11

- B. The Illinois Supreme Court Erred In Interpreting Federal Law As Giving Any Authoritative Legal Effect To FTC Consent Orders15
 - 1. Well-settled authority establishes that FTC consent orders have no legal effect on non-parties15
 - 2. The state supreme court’s additional rationales for treating FTC consent orders as authorizing Philip Morris’s conduct are erroneous22
- C. The Issues Of Federal Law Raised By This Case Are Important And Recurring24
- D. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle To Resolve The Important Federal-Law Question Decided By The Illinois Supreme Court.....27
- CONCLUSION30
- APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beatrice Foods Co. v. FTC</i> , 540 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1976)	12, 13, 14
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	28
<i>Commissioner v. Standard Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 148 (1977)	25
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 547 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>FTC v. Mandel Brothers, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	11, 12, 18
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13, 20
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2363 (2005).....	29
<i>Holloway v. Bristol-Myers Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	23
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 695 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>ITT Continental Baking Co. v. FTC</i> , 532 F.2d 207 (2d Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2516 (2006)	25
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	17
<i>Marrone v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 850 N.E.2d 31 (Ohio 2006)	24
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	17

<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	29
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	23
<i>Robinson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.</i> , 775 N.E.2d 951 (Ill. 2002).....	4
<i>Sakon v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 553 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1989).....	14
<i>Schwab v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-1945 (JBW) (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2006)	25
<i>Searles v. Fleetwood Homes of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 878 A.2d 509 (Me. 2005)	11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	22
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Johnson</i> , 316 U.S. 481 (1942)	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>State v. O'Neill Investigations, Inc.</i> , 609 P.2d 520 (Alaska 1980).....	11
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809, <i>on denial</i> <i>of reh'g</i> , 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	9, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	28
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 99-2496 (GK) (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2006)	1, 22
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 420 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 05-1284 (filed Apr. 7, 2006).....	10
<i>Whitinsville Plaza, Inc. v. Kotseas</i> , 390 N.E.2d 243 (Mass. 1979).....	14

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In re American Brands, Inc.</i> , 79 F.T.C. 255 (1971)	6, 22
<i>In re American Tobacco Co.</i> , 119 F.T.C. 3 (1995)	6, 22
<i>In re Beatrice Foods Co.</i> , 86 F.T.C. 1 (ALJ decision 1973, adopted as supplemented and modified by full Commission 1975)	19, 27
<i>In re Berger</i> , 56 F.T.C. 1000 (ALJ decision, adopted as modified by full Commission 1960)	19
<i>In re Chrysler Corp.</i> , 87 F.T.C. 719 (ALJ decision 1975, adopted as modified by full Commission 1976)	19
<i>In re Ed Hamilton Furs, Inc.</i> , 51 F.T.C. 186 (1954)	18
<i>In re Federal Employees' Distrib. Co.</i> , 56 F.T.C. 550 (ALJ decision, adopted by full Commission 1959).....	19
<i>In re Rambus Inc.</i> , Docket No. 9302, 2004 FTC LEXIS 17 (ALJ decision, Feb. 23, 2004)	18, 22
<i>In re Telebrands Corp., et al.</i> , Docket No. 9313, 2004 FTC LEXIS 154 (ALJ decision, Sept. 15, 2004).....	18
<i>In re Trans Union Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 821 (ALJ deci- sion 1993, affirmed as modified by full Commis- sion 1994).....	12, 19
<i>In re Trans Union Corp.</i> , Docket No. 9255, 2000 FTC LEXIS 23 (F.T.C. Feb. 10, 2000)	12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of Sept. 26, 1914, ch. 311, § 1, 38 Stat. 717, 717-18	2
Act of Mar. 21, 1938, ch. 49, § 3, 52 Stat. 111, 111	3
Clayton Act, § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18.....	12
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41 <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 45	2
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2)	3
15 U.S.C. § 45(b).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 45(l)	3
15 U.S.C. § 45(m).....	3, 20
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(B) (1988).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(B)	3, 15, 16
15 U.S.C. § 57a	3
Federal Trade Commission Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-312, § 13, 108 Stat. 1691, 1696-97	26
Fur Products Labeling Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 69 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Magnuson-Moss Warranty-Federal Trade Commis- sion Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	10, 24
Alaska Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Pro- tection Act, Alaska Stat. §§ 45.50.471-45.50.561	11
§ 45.50.471	11
§ 45.50.545.....	11

Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act, 815 ILCS 505/1 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4
815 ILCS 505/10b(1).....	5
Illinois Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, 815 ILCS 510/1 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4, 8
815 ILCS 510/4(1).....	5
16 C.F.R. Pt. 0:	
§ 0.4.....	3
16 C.F.R. Pts. 0-901	3
16 C.F.R. Pt. 2:	
§§ 2.31-2.34.....	3
16 C.F.R. Pt. 408	3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993)	16
------------------------------------	----

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Annual Report of the Federal Trade Commission</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 92-211 (1971).....	23
Comments of Philip Morris Inc., <i>et al.</i> , <i>On the Pro- posal Entitled FTC Cigarette Testing Methodol- ogy</i> , FTC File No. P944509 (filed Feb. 5, 1998)	21
Notice, <i>Cigarette Testing; Request for Public Com- ment</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 48,158 (1997)	21
Philip Morris Petition for Rulemaking Concerning Tar and Nicotine Testing and Disclosure (FTC filed Sept. 18, 2002), <i>available at</i> http:// www.ftc.gov/os/comments/philipmorrisconabisco/ philipmorrissetition.pdf	21

OTHER MATERIALS

Patricia A. Davidson & Christopher N. Banthin, <i>Untangling the Web: Legal and Policy Tools to Restrict Online Cigar Advertisement</i> , 35 U.S.F. L. Rev. 1 (2000)	16
Stephanie W. Kanwit, <i>Federal Trade Commission (2004)</i>	19, 20, 26, 27
William A. Lovett, <i>State Deceptive Trade Practice Legislation</i> , 46 Tul. L. Rev. 724 (1972)	4
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Unfair and Decep- tive Acts and Practices</i> (4th ed. 1997).....	4
Philip Morris Brief, <i>Kelly v. Martin & Bayley, Inc.</i> , No. 06-1756 (7th Cir. filed June 19, 2006)	24
Philip Morris Opening Brief, <i>Price v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , No. 00-L-112 (Ill. filed Dec. 10, 2003)	24-25
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>Common- Sense Construction of Consumer Protection Acts</i> , 54 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2005).....	4, 26
David L. Shapiro, <i>Jurisdiction and Discretion</i> , 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (1985)	30
